

S.T. NO.01 (04) OF 2025
NIA CASE NO 08 OF 2023
(CNR –WBCS01-000546-2023)
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.21 dated 02.02.2026

Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the accused person, Balai Charan Maity.

By filing a separate petition, Ld. Counsel for the accused person, Balai Charan Maity states that on 06.04.2024, NIA seized cash amount of Rs.2, 36,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Six Thousand only) from the possession of the accused/petitioner after preparing a seizure list and the said money is currently deposited in the Malkhana of NIA and therefore prays for a direction upon the Prosecution/NIA to return the said amount to the accused/petitioner.

Copy served. Let the same be kept with the record.

Heard.

Call for a report from the I.O. in regard to release of the seized cash to the tune of Rs.2, 36,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Six Thousand only) in favour of the petitioner namely Balai Charan Maity.

Fix **17.02.2026** for submission of report by the I.O. with regard to the petition dated 02.02.2026 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Balai Charan Maity.

To-date i.e. on **06.03.2026** for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of C.S.W.41 namely Sumita Bhattacharjee.

Let a copy of this order along with a copy of the application dated 02.02.2026 be sent to the I.O. through the Ld. Special P.P. for NIA for information and submission of report.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

